- Joseph N

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia. Grantees.
Grantees \ ARCDEFGH I IR LM N O POQRSTUVWEX YZ Grantors Page Instrament Recordation :
“Driver David | Lewis S T T Kline Jomm's Exor 1 465 B &S  Hov 20 1866
. do éDan'l F zJohn C v Driver Dan'l's HEstate i 303 B &S Jul 20 18867
- g : Joseph N
do  Jacob Garber Deniel & wife & 234 Release Dec 22 1859
do %Daniel F %John ¢ Showslter A J & wife 340 B & S Mar 16 1868
; . Joseph N
do i ' John Samuel Driver Emanuel & wife 287 B & S  Ner 17 1870
do | John c v'Driver baniel F & wife 318 B &S Dec 14 1869
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Grantees i ABCD BTG 1] BLMN o O PQRSTUVWX vz Grantors Book  Page Inslomiant Revonintion
priver Bnanuel | Martz Doriles & wife 6 11 B &S  Jun 11 1870
do & Samuel Good Abreham & wife 6 203 B &S  Nov 23 1870
do | Semuel Burkholder Noah & wifo 6 206 B & S Nov 23 1870
do ﬁ Joseph N - Showalter David's Extrx . 7 206 B &S Apr 4 1871
do Dorillas Showalter David's ixtrx 7 209 B&S Apr 4 1871
do Bmsnuel Wise John Lewis & wife 7 207 B & S  Apr 27 1871
do &chavid J Driver Johm C & wife & 8 69 B & S Aug 21 1871
do David Lewis ‘Thompson Wm G Comr 8 75 B&S  Aug 28 1871
do zDavid Driver Lewis & wife 8 2883 B &S Dec 12 1871
do Lewis Driver David & wife 8 286 B &S Dec 12 1871
do &e Lewis Sch Tr Wampler Martin & wife 8 346 B &S Jen 10 1872
do &c Johm W Ch Tr Andes Woah 9 360 B &S Jen 7 1873
do &c David J Woodard J J 11 11€/' B &S Jul 20 1874
do &e Jom W ‘ Bowmen Jno J & wife 11 126 B & S Jul 30 1874
do é Lewis Hoover Benjamin & wife 12 24 B & S Jun 21 1875
do &C%David | Rife John & wife 12 303 B &S  Dec 20 1875
do | Jacob Bear David &c 12 382 B &S  Jen 24 1876
do ? Johm J ;Samuel Andes Noah & wife 13 23 B&S May 15 1876
do Bmanuel | Andes Noah & wife 13 217 B & S Sep 9 1876
do " John lSa.muel Driver Emanuel & wife 13 218 B & S Sep 9 1876
do Lewis Guyer Rebecca 14 134 B & S Msy 1 1877
do A B Driver Joseph N & wife 14 135 B & S May 1 1877
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Grantees A BGE’;ES EFo H | IR N 0 PORSTIUVWEX vz Grantors Book Pege  pfCol
Driver @avid Garber Samuel & wife 14 172; B &S lay
do ; Jacob §Sarah MeCall ¥m P & wife 14 431 B & S Dec
do &c% dohm W Ch Tr | ‘Thompson Wm G 15 201 B & S ; Jun
do Enenuel | Wise John Lewis & wife 15 292 B & S  Aug
do &cf@avid J : Stark Robert & wife 15 3229 B & S | Sep
do &c§ Rebececa Cline Devid's Zstate 1é‘ 446 Partition Aug
do : John ‘Samuel Strickler Philip & wife 16 462 B & S  Aug
do Buanuel Paul John Assignee 17 478 B & S  Apr
do i John W Lohr Isaac & wife 19 181 B & S  Apr
do David J | Hoover Elizabeth 19 473 B &S  Jul
do %David J Hoover Benjamin's Exor 1?’ 535 B &S Aug
do i Lewis Basore J W & wife &c 20 115 B & S  Oct
do §Cornelius % Hoover Benjamin's lxor 20 397 B & S Jan
do ;David Sr ; Wampler David F & wife 21 29 B & S Mar
do David J : Hupp Catharine 2l 34 . B& S Mar
do &c |Catharine éSallie Brenner Michael's Estate 2iﬁ 54 Partition Ilar
do Cornelius ; Hoover George W & wife 21 157 B & S Liay
do Bmanuel West James M L & wife 211 233 B & S May
do A B E Curry J S & wife 22 221 B &S Feb
do Samuel Williemson T L & wife 22 482 B & S 4ipr
do &e | Samuel Sch Tr Brown Mary A &c 23 39 B &S lay
do ;David J Tr 23 41 D.of Tr Hey

_Anthony Peter 2

21

4
17
19
16
18
26
19
18
18
15
17
16
20
20
25

4
26

7
21
21
21

1877
1877
1878
1878
1878
1879?
1879
1880
1881
1881 "
1881
1881
1882
1882
1882
1882
1882
1882
1883
1883
1883
1883
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GIVKN NAMKS
POQRSTUVWNXYZ

' H

GIVEN NAMKS
ABCDEVYGH

GIVEN NAMKS

1 J KL MNO Grantors

Cornelius

Beam D N & wife  &e
Cornelius ‘Hoover Z M
William P Lineweaver Martin B &ec
John F Zirkle Sophia
John F Strickler B F & wife
Susan F Driver Jacob H
Solomon G Sheets A T & wife &c
Derilas :a;z§ M C Tr & wife
ﬁgii;ag J Samuel 4Henke1 DS Spl Comr
i Lewls Lriver Dorilas & wife
bornelius Garber William H
&e¢ Abram Sch Tr Rolston J P
| S G Roller 0 B Comr &c
&c Jomm W Ch Tr Fehrney Peter S & wife
Catharine John W Myers Samuel H & wife
pavid May Milton & wife
Emanuel Liggett Winfield Comr
&c A B Driver Lewis
Cornelius Arehert George & wife

&e¢ Cornelius Hernkel D S Spl Comr

Dorilas Strayer H V Comr

Grantees.
Book  Page hﬁﬂkﬂn
23 442 B & S
24 1281 B & S
24 417 B & S
26 306 B &S
26 22 B&S
26 306 B& S
26 426 B & S
26 443 B & S
26 472 B & S
26 511 B & S
27 205 B & S
27 244 B & S
27 496 B & S
27 500 B & S
28 226 B &S
28,288 B & S
29 95 B & S
29 540 B & 5
30 295 B & S
32 329 B & O
33 26 B &S

Date of
Recordation

Nov 5 1883

Feb
May
Oct
Jan
Mar
Apr
Apr
May

May
Aug
Sep
Dec
Dec
liar
Ilar
Jul
Dec
Apr
Fedb

Apr

18
19
20

3
18
20
20

5

18
17
10
21
21
15
29
20
20

5
29

1884
1884
1884
18856
1885
1886
1886
1885

1885
1885
1885
1885
1885
1886
1886
1886
1886
1887
1888

5> 1888
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do
do
do

- do

do

GIVEN NAMES

H

&e
fCornelius

ﬁorilas J

&e Bettie

David J

‘Cornelius

;Catharine

‘Dorilas

i

David
&C

|
&e Cormelius
Cornelius

{
|

ABCDEFGH

GIVEN NAMES GIVEN NAMES
JIERLMNO o PORSTUVW XN o

Lewis :

S G Ch Tr

‘Wm P
‘Lewis

&

Lewis
John W
Jom W Ir
John F
John F

: Samuel

PN

Lewis § Tr
Joseph F Tr

Grantees. Gul

Grantors Mo b | Kndel  Dueol

Roller Samuel & wife 33 176 B &S  Jun b5 1888
Berlin G W 34 68 3 &S  Iov 20 1888
Andes Nosh 35 4% Relesss Apr 15 1889
Miller Joseph E & wife 35 56 B & S Apr 15 1889
Driver Dorilas & wife 35 257 B & S  lay 28 1889
Heatwole Martin & wife 35 277 . B & S lay 30 1889 .

‘Showalter Wi P 35 501;Agreement Jun 8 1889

Beam D M Spl Comr 35552 B & S Aug 24 1889
Driver John F & wife 36 269 B & S Dec 4 1889
Driver David J & wife 36 304 B & °  Dec 16 1889
Cline D C 37 325 D of Tr lay 3 1890
Cline D C & wife 87 477 B &S Jun 16 1890
Rife Henry A & wife & 37 550; B & S Jul 15 1890
Zirkle John P & wife &c 59? 474 B & Feb 16 1891
Driver Dorilas & wife 40 537 B & S  Nay 18 1891
Driver Samuel : 41 32 B&S lMay 25 1891
Baer F S & wife 43~‘444 B &S  lay 16 1892
Andes NMary &c 44 77 B & S Jun 20 1892
'Hollar Christien & w;fe 44 287 B & S Aug 29 1892

e ;

Stark Robert & wife 45 497; B &S Feb 27 1893
Garber Jacot Tr é&ec 47 120 B & S Aug 14 1893
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GIVEN NAMEKS
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Grantors

ABCDEIMGIH I J K . MN POQRSTUVWNXYZ \

é B Tr %Showalter Anthony

borilas Lineweaver David F &c

A B Paul Kate S & husb

Cornelius Roller Jos F

bavid ‘Garber Mary &c

h B Tr ‘Cline S G

§Cornelius Garber Mary C &c

!Henry Lee Rosenberger A S's Admr

| Mary B ‘Holsinger Alexander &ec
Lewis J Driver David & wife

; John H Driver Hmanuel & wife

gGeo 5P ‘Driver HEmanuel & Wife

Emenuel Driver Samuel's Heirs

Cornelius Walden William I &c

‘Cornelius Reformed Ch Parsonage

: Trs (Timberville)
Lulu leC (Nrs) | Miller Xlizabeth K &ec

‘David J Jolm F iSamuel A Driver Zliza A &c

‘ Morgan H | ‘Garber Solomon G & wife

Dorilas J Driver Samuel's Heirs

A B & wife Solomon B & wife Driver Anna &c

Ben janin Clarke James T Sr &c

4

"

(Grantees.
T
49 383 D of Tr
52 258 B & O
52 468 B & S
54 157 Bill of 3
564 201 Division
54ﬁ~%24- D of Tr
54 267 B & S
54 280 B & S
54 306 B & S
54 480 B &
56 3 B&S
56 4j B & S
56 5 B&S
56 203 B & S
56 507 B & S
56 551 B & B
57 141 B & S
57 296 B &S
57 346 B & S
58 142 B & S
58 184 3B & S

Jul

Jun
Jul
Apr
Apr
Apr
lay
May
May
Jul
Feb
Teb
Feb
Apr
Jul

Jul

Nov

Hov

lier

Date of
Recordation

16
1

30
8
20
25
5
13
18
20
15
15
15
2
3

27
20
11
26
12

21

1894
1895

1895
1896
1896
1896
1896
1896
1896
1896
1897
1897
1897
1897
1897

1897
1897

1897
{
1897

1898

i
'

1898/
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:Driver‘ %ornelius %Hooper J R & wife v58 187é B &S f Lar 21 1898§
do bornelius Hooper Hary Susan & husb 58 187% B & g' - Mar 21 18982
do b J d B ‘S A iWampler Susan R & husb 5@;,2215 B& Y . lar 29 1898%
do Cornelius , | Hoover Jno H & wife 58 286 B & S Apr 5 1898
do &ci Joseph F [Rebececa F Driver Samuel's Hstate 58; 5712Division + May 10 1898%
| ‘Lewis J g } : 1 §
3o &e | sc¢ cnor Wynant J H & 59 225 B &S  Sep 20 1898
do i John L ‘ Hilbert Isaac 59 301 B &S  Oct 24 1898
~ do ge iC ; Valley Telephone Co The 59 306 B & S  Oct 26 1898
i do | sa Martz Bd C Spl Comr 59 325 B &S  lov 1 1898
E do &czBarbara F & ;Miller Isaac's EZstate 59 578?as to - Hov 17 1898?
‘Benjamin F : - Division .
B A
;Barbara ' .
do iﬂliza A ‘Spitzer John S & wife 60 215 B &S  Feb 20 1899
do David J Fultz Reuben T & wife 62:,1255 B & S | lov 4 l899£
do iC Hoover W C & wife 63 62; B&S  Mar 8 1900§
do %Cornelius ‘Resmer Zliza A : 65- 410° B & S  Apr 27 1901
do Cornelius Trumbo A J & wife 65 485 B &S  lay 20 1901
do ECornelius :Broek Elizabeth &c 66 665 B & S | Jul 16 1901
do Cornelius Arehart P Allen & wife&s 67 487? B & O | Apr 24 1902
do David g Driver Samuel A & wife in 543 B & S May 6 1902
do &e {Cornelius Rosenberger H J &c 68 204 B & S | Jul 10 1902
4o ‘Bowmen B D's Zxor 250, B & S Jul 25 1902
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GIVEN NAMHKS
ABCDEZFEG

Cornelius
Cornelius

David J
D J
;Cornelius
bornelius
Anthony S

George Ii P

&C -

&e

Cornelius
Erank H

Cornelius

Cornelius

Benjamin A

DJ

H

GIVEN NADMKS : GIVEN NAMHS
I J KL MN O POQRSTUVWNXVYZ

|

§S G Tr

Mery B

Lewis M Ch Tr
Rebecce F va
Rebececa F

J H

John H

John F

Grantors

Brock ilizabeth A &c
3Irvine HAE

:Huivey J M & wife &c
Humes Freanklin R & wife
j’Fu]_tz RT &

Sellers J S & wife
Payne Annie H & husb
Sipe Geo K Spl Comr
Wine Jacob W & wife &ec
Driver Henry Lee & wife
Ritohie Mary C & husb
Beam S5 Y & wife ads

Walker Robert J Conmr

Hoover Jno H & wife
‘Hoover W C & wife
Beam Mattie A & hust
Huff & P's Exor
Acker W W & wife
Bull John H & wife

Driver George E P &c

Xnupp Bertie H & husb

Book

68
68
69
71
71
71

71 |

73
75
75
76
77
77

78
79
79
79
79
80
80

81

(Grantees.
Page |
365 B & S
4256 D of Tr
442 B & S
141 B & S
149 B & S
233 B & S
501 B &S
119 B & S
326 B & S
315 B & S
480 B & S
39 Lis Pends
334 B & 3
106 B & S
113 B & S
283 B & S
522 B & S
551 B & B
43 B & S
68 B & S
231 B & S

Aug
Sep
Feb
Oct
Oct
llov
Jan
Aug
Auvg
Aug
Feb
Mar

liay

Aug
Feb
Liar
Apr
lay
May
May

Hov

Date of
Recordation

29
15
21
22
27
16
22

4
21
21
19
a7

23

29

26

20
21

30

1902£
1902
1903
1903
1903
1903
1904
1904
1906
1905
1906
1906
1906

1906
1907
1907;
1907
1907
1907
1907

1907
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;Driver ? Lula IcC ; ‘ :Shenandoah Valley Loan 81 316 | B&S  Deec 20 1907
; ; j ; & Trust Co : | -
- do &e b | : ;Houff Maggie &c 81 337 B &S | Dec 26 1907i
i Prank H , ; | ‘ : : ‘
do &eC ; ‘Lewis M Ldg Tr : ‘Dingledine S F 82 336; B & B Mar 30 1908:
do i . Joseph W ; Landes Hannsh J's Exgr 82 412; B &S 7 Apr 15 1908}
| | ? o ‘ |
do Cornelius ; Helbert John T & wife 83 69 B & S  lay 21 1908

yrank H ; ‘ ,

do ﬁlizabeth J | Strickler Fannie & &c 83 86 B& S May 29 1908:
do : Lewis M * Kiser A J & wife 85 307 B &S  Jul 27 1908
do ‘ J W ; Heatwole David S & wife 84 2-l B &S Sep 21 1908
do %Frank H | Hottinger Martha & &c 85 186 - B & S Feb 25 1909
do Frank H | § Simmers Harvey & wife 85 187? B&S  Feb 25 1909
do Frenk H | ' | Biller Willism C & wife '85 188 B & 8 Feb 25 1909
‘do gFrank B : Hottinger Benjemin F & 85 188 B & S Feb 25 1909
do & P H | | ' Rife H 4 85 220 B &S  Har 1 1909
do ? >Mary B ‘ Fiank James W & wife & 85 388 B.& S Mar 31 1909:
do éFrank H ; : Campbell David J & wife 85 448° B & S Apr 14 1909
do | Johm H | Driver George E P &c 85 471? B &S Apr 19 1909
do | Jacob H MeCall Wm P & wife 86 372 B & S Jul 31 1909
do &c%Eliza A ’ Driver J F & wife 87 202 B &S  Oct 25 1909
do HI | ‘Huff E P's Hxor 88 1 B&S  Dec 20 1909
& S Feb 1 1910

do ML O'Roark Jas A & wife 88 211 B
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|
[
lWilliam P
|
i

Grantors

Menger John A & wife

. i |
i Book | Page i

89| 376

(Grantees.

Kind of
Instrument

Date of
Recordation

! i z
| B& S | Jun 83 1910

i

1
I

i
I
i
i
|
!
i



