

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Driver	David	Lewis		Kline John's Exor	1	465	B & S	Nov 20 1866
do	Dan'l F	John C Joseph N		Driver Dan'l's Estate	2	303	B & S	Jul 20 1867
do		Jacob		Garber Daniel & wife &c	3	234	Release	Dec 22 1859
do	Daniel F	John C Joseph N		Showalter A J & wife	4	340	B & S	Mar 16 1868
do		John	Samuel	Driver Emanuel & wife	5	287	B & S	Mar 17 1870
do		John C Joseph N		Driver Daniel F & wife	5	318	B & S	Dec 14 1869

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation												
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T
Driver	E									Martz Dorilas & wife	6	11	B & S	Jun 11 1870											
do	&c									Samuel Good Abraham & wife	6	203	B & S	Nov 23 1870											
do										Samuel Burkholder Noah & wife	6	205	B & S	Nov 23 1870											
do								J		Joseph N Showalter David's Extrx	7	206	B & S	Apr 4 1871											
do	D									Showalter David's Extrx	7	209	B & S	Apr 4 1871											
do	E									Wise John Lewis & wife	7	297	B & S	Apr 27 1871											
do	&c	D								Driver John C & wife &c	8	69	B & S	Aug 21 1871											
do	D							L		Lewis Thompson Wm G Comr	8	75	B & S	Aug 28 1871											
do	D									Driver Lewis & wife	8	283	B & S	Dec 12 1871											
do								L		Lewis Driver David & wife	8	286	B & S	Dec 12 1871											
do	&c							L	S	Lewis Sch Tr Wampler Martin & wife	8	346	B & S	Jan 10 1872											
do	&c							J	C	John W Ch Tr Andes Noah	9	360	B & S	Jan 7 1873											
do	&c	D								David J Woodard J J	11	116	B & S	Jul 20 1874											
do	&c							J		John W Bowman Jno J & wife	11	126	B & S	Jul 30 1874											
do								L		Lewis Hoover Benjamin & wife	12	24	B & S	Jun 21 1875											
do	&c	D								David Rife John & wife	12	303	B & S	Dec 20 1875											
do								J		Jacob Bear David &c	12	382	B & S	Jan 24 1876											
do								J		John J Andes Noah & wife	13	23	B & S	May 15 1876											
do	E									Samuel Andes Noah & wife	13	217	B & S	Sep 9 1876											
do								J		Samuel Driver Emanuel & wife	13	218	B & S	Sep 9 1876											
do								L		Lewis Guyer Rebecca	14	134	B & S	May 1 1877											
do	A	B								Driver Joseph N & wife	14	135	B & S	May 1 1877											

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

599

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Driver	David			Garber Samuel & wife	14	172	B & S	May 21 1877
do		Jacob	Sarah	McCall Wm P & wife	14	431	B & S	Dec 4 1877
do	&c	John W	Ch Tr	Thompson Wm G	15	201	B & S	Jun 17 1878
do	Emanuel			Wise John Lewis & wife	15	292	B & S	Aug 19 1878
do	&c David J			Stark Robert & wife	15	329	B & S	Sep 16 1878
do	&c		Rebecca	Cline David's Estate	16	446	Partition	Aug 18 1879
do		John	Samuel	Strickler Philip & wife	16	462	B & S	Aug 26 1879
do	Emanuel			Paul John Assignee	17	478	B & S	Apr 19 1880
do		John W		Lohr Isaac & wife	19	181	B & S	Apr 18 1881
do	David J			Hoover Elizabeth	19	473	B & S	Jul 18 1881
do	David J			Hoover Benjamin's Exor	19	535	B & S	Aug 15 1881
do		Lewis		Basore J W & wife &c	20	115	B & S	Oct 17 1881
do	Cornelius			Hoover Benjamin's Exor	20	397	B & S	Jan 16 1882
do	David Sr			Wampler David F & wife	21	29	B & S	Mar 20 1882
do	David J			Hupp Catharine	21	34	B & S	Mar 20 1882
do	&c Catharine		Sallie	Branner Michael's Estate	21	54	Partition	Mar 25 1882
do	Cornelius			Hoover George W & wife	21	157	B & S	May 4 1882
do	Emanuel			West James M L & wife	21	233	B & S	May 26 1882
do	A B			Curry J S & wife	22	221	B & S	Feb 7 1883
do			Samuel	Williamson T L & wife	22	482	B & S	Apr 21 1883
do	&c		Samuel	Brown Mary A &c	23	39	B & S	May 21 1883
do	David J	Tr		Anthony Peter E	23	41	D. of Tr	May 21 1883

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								GIVEN NAMES								GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H	I	J	K	L	M	N	O	P	Q	R	S	T	U	V	W	X					
Driver	Cornelius																								Beam D M & wife &c	23	442	B & S	Nov 5 1883
do	Cornelius																								Hoover E M	24	121	B & S	Feb 18 1884
do																	William P								Lineweaver Martin B &c	24	417	B & S	May 19 1884
do									John F																Zirkle Sophia	25	306	B & S	Oct 20 1884
do									John F																Strickler B F & wife	26	22	B & S	Jan 3 1885
do																	Susan F								Driver Jacob H	26	306	B & S	Mar 18 1885
do																	Solomon G								Sheets A T & wife &c	26	426	B & S	Apr 20 1885
do	Derilas																								Gray M C Tr & wife	26	443	B & S	Apr 20 1885
do	Dorilas J Emily S																Samuel								Henkel D S Spl Comr	26	472	B & S	May 5 1885
do									Lewis																Driver Dorilas & wife	26	511	B & S	May 18 1885
do	Cornelius																								Garber William H	27	205	B & S	Aug 17 1885
do	&c Abram Sch Tr																								Rolston J P	27	244	B & S	Sep 10 1885
do																	S G								Roller O B Comr &c	27	496	B & S	Dec 21 1885
do	&c								John W Ch Tr																Fahrney Peter S & wife	27	500	B & S	Dec 21 1885
do	Catharine								John W																Myers Samuel H & wife	28	226	B & S	Mar 15 1886
do	David																								May Milton & wife	28	288	B & S	Mar 29 1886
do	Emanuel																								Liggett Winfield Comr	29	95	B & S	Jul 20 1886
do	&c A B																								Driver Lewis	29	540	B & S	Dec 20 1886
do	Cornelius																								Arehart George & wife	30	295	B & S	Apr 5 1887
do	&c Cornelius																								Henkel D S Spl Comr	32	329	B & S	Feb 29 1888
do	Dorilas																								Strayer H V Comr	33	26	B & S	Apr 23 1888

Index to Deeds, Etc.; Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

601

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Driver		Lewis		Roller Samuel & wife	33	176	B & S	Jun 5 1888
do	&c		S G Ch Tr	Berlin G W	34	68	B & S	Nov 20 1888
do	Cornelius			Andes Noah	35	43	Release	Apr 15 1889
do	Dorilas J			Miller Joseph E & wife	35	56	B & S	Apr 15 1889
do			Wm P	Driver Dorilas & wife	35	257	B & S	May 28 1889
do		Lewis		Heatwole Martin & wife	35	277	B & S	May 30 1889
do	&c Bettie			& Showalter WM P	35	301	Agreement	Jun 8 1889
do	David J			Beam D M Spl Comr	35	552	B & S	Aug 24 1889
do		Lewis		Driver John F & wife	36	269	B & S	Dec 4 1889
do		John W		Driver David J & wife	36	304	B & S	Dec 16 1889
do		John W Tr		Cline D C	37	325	D of Tr	May 3 1890
do	Cornelius			Cline D C & wife	37	477	B & S	Jun 16 1890
do	Catharine	John F		Rife Henry A & wife &c	37	550	B & S	Jul 15 1890
do		John F		Zirkle John P & wife &c	39	474	B & S	Feb 16 1891
do			Samuel	Driver Dorilas & wife	40	537	B & S	May 18 1891
do	Dorilas			Driver Samuel	41	32	B & S	May 25 1891
do			P M	Baer F S & wife	43	444	B & S	May 16 1892
do	✓ David			Andes Mary &c	44	77	B & S	Jun 20 1892
do	&c	Lewis J Tr Joseph F Tr		Hollar Christian & wife &c	44	287	B & S	Aug 29 1892
do	&c Cornelius			Stark Robert & wife	45	497	B & S	Feb 27 1893
do	Cornelius			Garber Jacob Tr &c	47	120	B & S	Aug 14 1893

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

603

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Driver	Cornelius			Hooper J R & wife	58	187	B & S	Mar 21 1898
do	Cornelius			Hooper Mary Susan & husb	58	187	B & S	Mar 21 1898
do	D J	J F	S A	Wampler Susan R & husb	58	221	B & S	Mar 29 1898
do	Cornelius			Hoover Jno H & wife	58	236	B & S	Apr 5 1898
do	&c	Joseph F Lewis J	Rebecca F	Driver Samuel's Estate	58	371	Division	May 10 1898
do	&c		S G Ch Tr	Wynant J H &c	59	225	B & S	Sep 29 1898
do		John L		Hilbert Isaac	59	301	B & S	Oct 24 1898
do	&c C			Valley Telephone Co The	59	306	B & S	Oct 26 1898
do			S G	Martz Ed C Spl Comr	59	325	B & S	Nov 1 1898
do	&c Barbara F Benjamin F B A Barbara			& Miller Isaac's Estate	59	378	as to Division	Nov 17 1898
do	Eliza A			Spitzer John S & wife	60	215	B & S	Feb 20 1899
do	David J			Fultz Reuben T & wife	62	125	B & S	Nov 4 1899
do	C			Hoover W C & wife	63	62	B & S	Mar 8 1900
do	Cornelius			Reamer Eliza A	65	410	B & S	Apr 27 1901
do	Cornelius			Trumbo A J & wife	65	485	B & S	May 20 1901
do	Cornelius			Brock Elizabeth &c	66	66	B & S	Jul 16 1901
do	Cornelius			Arehart P Allen & wife&c	67	487	B & S	Apr 24 1902
do	David J			Driver Samuel A & wife	67	543	B & S	May 6 1902
do	&c Cornelius			Rosenberger H J &c	68	204	B & S	Jul 10 1902
do		Lewis M		Bowman B D's Exor	68	250	B & S	Jul 23 1902

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES								Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation	
	A	B	C	D	E	F	G	H						
Driver	Cornelius								Brock Elizabeth A &c	68	365	B & S	Aug 29 1902	
do									S G Tr Irvine H A E	68	425	D of Tr	Sep 15 1902	
do	Cornelius								Hulvey J M & wife &c	69	442	B & S	Feb 21 1903	
do	Mary E								Humes Franklin R & wife	71	141	B & S	Oct 22 1903	
do	David J								Fultz R T &c	71	149	B & S	Oct 27 1903	
do	D J								Sellers J S & wife	71	233	B & S	Nov 16 1903	
do	Cornelius								Payne Annie H & husb	71	501	B & S	Jan 22 1904	
do	Cornelius								Sipe Geo E Spl Comr	73	119	B & S	Aug 4 1904	
do	Anthony S								Wine Jacob W & wife &c	75	326	B & S	Aug 21 1905	
do	George E P								Driver Henry Lee & wife	75	315	B & S	Aug 21 1905	
do	&c	Lewis M Ch Tr								Ritchie Mary C & husb	76	480	B & S	Feb 19 1906
do									Rebecca F vs	77	39	Lis Pends	Mar 27 1906	
do	&c	Cornelius Frank H								Walker Robert J Comr	77	334	B & S	May 23 1906
do	Cornelius								Hoover Jno H & wife	78	106	B & S	Aug 29 1906	
do	Cornelius								Hoover W C & wife	79	113	B & S	Feb 1 1907	
do									Rebecca F	79	283	B & S	Mar 9 1907	
do	J H								Huff E P's Exor	79	522	B & S	Apr 26 1907	
do	Benjamin A								Acker W W & wife	79	551	B & S	May 1 1907	
do	D J								Bull John H & wife	80	43	B & S	May 20 1907	
do	John H								Driver George E P &c	80	68	B & S	May 21 1907	
do	John F								Knupp Bertie H & husb	81	231	B & S	Nov 30 1907	

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

005

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES A B C D E F G H	GIVEN NAMES I J K L M N O	GIVEN NAMES P Q R S T U V W X Y Z	Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
Driver		Lula McC		Shenandoah Valley Loan & Trust Co	81	316	B & S	Dec 20 1907
do	&c C Frank H			Houff Maggie &c	81	337	B & S	Dec 26 1907
do	&c	Lewis M Ldg Tr		Dingledine S F	82	336	B & S	Mar 30 1908
do		Joseph W		Landes Hannah J's Exor &c	82	412	B & S	Apr 15 1908
do	Cornelius Frank H			Helbert John T & wife	83	69	B & S	May 21 1908
do	Elizabeth J			Strickler Fannie E &c	83	86	B & S	May 29 1908
do		Lewis M		Kiser A J & wife	83	307	B & S	Jul 27 1908
do		J W		Heatwole David S & wife	84	2	B & S	Sep 21 1908
do	Frank H			Hottinger Martha E &c	85	186	B & S	Feb 25 1909
do	Frank H			Simmers Harvey & wife	85	187	B & S	Feb 25 1909
do	Frank H			Biller William C & wife	85	188	B & S	Feb 25 1909
do	Frank H			Hottinger Benjamin F &c	85	188	B & S	Feb 25 1909
do	&c F H			Rife H A	85	220	B & S	Mar 1 1909
do		Mary E		Frank James W & wife &c	85	388	B & S	Mar 31 1909
do	Frank H			Campbell David J & wife	85	448	B & S	Apr 14 1909
do		John H		Driver George E P &c	85	471	B & S	Apr 19 1909
do		Jacob H		McCall Wm P & wife	86	372	B & S	Jul 31 1909
do	&c Eliza A			Driver J F & wife	87	292	B & S	Oct 25 1909
do	H L			Huff E P's Exor	88	1	B & S	Dec 20 1909
do		M L		O'Roark Jas A & wife	88	211	B & S	Feb 1 1910

Index to Deeds, Etc., Rockingham County, Virginia.

Grantees.

Grantees	GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		GIVEN NAMES		Grantors	Book	Page	Kind of Instrument	Date of Recordation
	A	B C D E F G H	I	J K L M N O	P	Q R S T U V W X Y Z					
Driver					William P		Wenger John A & wife	89	376	B & S	Jun 23 1910